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Government Notices
NOTICE  NO. 656

Acting  Appointment 
 Mrs. Donna Babb-Agard, Deputy Director of  Public 
Prosecutions, acted as Director of  Public Prosecutions, 
Department of  Public Prosecutions, Offi ce of  the Attorney 
General, with effect from 2014-02-24 to  2014-02-28.
(M.P. 3/117/06C Vol. 4)

Acting  Appointments
 
 Mrs. Jennifer Hunte, Financial Controller, has been 
appointed to act as  Deputy Director, National Insurance 
Department, with effect from  2014-04-01  until further 
notice but not later than 2014-09-30.
(M.P. 3/64/04C Vol. 3)

 Mr. Patrick McCaskie, Chief  Economist, has been 
appointed to act as  Director of  Research (Economic  
Affairs), Ministry of  Finance and Economic  Affairs, with 
effect from  2014-01-01  until further notice but not later 
than 2014-03-31.
(M.P. 3/101/06)

NOTICE  NO. 657
 

In the Estate of

VIOLET  RUBY  HAYNES

Deceased

 NOTICE  IS  HEREBY  GIVEN  in  accordance  with 
Section 31 of  the Trustee  Act 1979-3, Chapter 250 of  the 
Laws  of   Barbados   to   any   person   having   claim  against 
the ESTATE OF  VIOLET  RUBY  HAYNES,  Deceased 
late  of  Alicia   Senior  Citizens  Home, Woodbourne,  
in the parish  of  St. Philip, who  died  in  Barbados  on  
September  27th, 2011 to send particulars of  their Claim  in 
writing to RBC  ROYAL  BANK  (BARBADOS) LIMITED 
C/O ROYAL  FIDELITY MERCHANT BANK & TRUST 
(BARBADOS)  LIMITED, Royal Fidelity House,  #27 Pine 
Road, St. Michael, Barbados on or before the 13th day of  
June 2014, after  which  date  the  Executors will  convey  
and  distribute the assets  of  the Estate having regard only 
to valid claims then notifi ed.

 All persons indebted to the Estate are requested to 
settle their indebtedness without delay.

 Dated this 11th day of  April,  2014.

RBC  ROYAL BANK (BARBADOS) LIMITED
Executor of  the Will of

VIOLET  RUBY  HAYNES
Deceased.
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NOTICE  NO. 659
 

In the Estate of

NIGEL  ALFONZA  KNIGHT
also known as  NIGEL  KNIGHT

Deceased

 NOTICE  IS HEREBY  GIVEN  in  accordance  with 
Section 31 of  the Trustee Act 1979-3, Chapter 250 of  the 
Laws  of   Barbados  to  any  person  having  claim against the 
ESTATE OF  NIGEL  ALFONZA  KNIGHT,   also known 
as  NIGEL  KNIGHT  Deceased  late of  "Jenric", Laynes 
Road, Maxwell in the parish of  Christ Church, who died 
in  Barbados on July 30th, 2013 to send particulars of  their 
Claim in writing to  RBC  ROYAL BANK  (BARBADOS)  
LIMITED  C/O  ROYAL FIDELITY  MERCHANT BANK  
&  TRUST  (BARBADOS)  LIMITED, Royal Fidelity 
House, #27 Pine Road, St. Michael, Barbados on or before 
the 13th day of  June 2014, after which date the Executors 
will convey and distribute the assets of  the Estate having 
regard only to valid claims then notifi ed.

 All persons indebted to the Estate are requested to 
settle their indebtedness without delay.

 Dated this 11th day of  April,  2014.

RBC  ROYAL BANK (BARBADOS) LIMITED
Executor of  the Will of

NIGEL  ALFONZA  KNIGHT
Deceased.

NOTICE  NO. 660
 

THE  COMPANIES  ACT,  CAP.  308
(Section 339)

NOTICE  OF  REVIVAL  OF  REGISTRATION

Neal  &  Massy  Holdings  Limited
Company No. 29195

 In accordance with section 339 (3) of  the Companies  
Act,  Cap. 308  notice is hereby  given  that  the  registration 
of  the  above-mentioned  external company has  been  
revived by the Registrar of  Companies with effect from  
October 29, 2013.

 Dated this 7th day of  April,  2014.

G.  ANTHONY  KING
Director.

NOTICE  NO. 658
 

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 KELLY  CARMICHAEL-SIMMONS of  No. 84 
Neptune Close, Manderley Gardens, Kirton's, St. Philip 
having made sworn deposition that Policy No. S07312439  
issued or assumed by  Sagicor Life Inc.,  on her life has been 
lost, and  having  made  application  to the Directors to grant  
a duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised  within one month of  the date hereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 7th day of  April,  2014.

By  Order,

ALTHEA  C.  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

GOVERNMENT  NOTICE

Appointments to the Board of  the Barbados 
Accreditation Council

 In   accordance with Section 9 of  the Barbados  
Accreditation Council  Act, 2004-11 and Paragraph 1 of  the 
First  Schedule thereto, the Minister of  Education, Science, 
Technology and Innovation has appointed the following 
persons to serve on the Board of  Directors of  the  Barbados  
Accreditation Council for a period of  two (2) years with 
effect from  March 24, 2014:

 Yvonne Walkes – Chairman

 Maria  Phillips – Deputy Chairman
 Chief Education Offi cer – Member
 Ministry of  Education,
    Science, Technology
    and Innovation

 Deputy Chief  Education – Member
    Offi cer (Schools)
 Ministry of  Education,
    Science, Technology
    and Innovation
 Ramona  Brathwaite – Member

 A  Representative of  the – Member
    Congress of  Trade Unions
    and Staff  Associations 

 A  Representative of  the – Member
    Barbados Employers'
    Confederation 

 Permanent Secretary – Member,
 Ministry of  Civil Sevice     Ex Offi cio
 
 The Executive Director – Member,
   Barbados  Accreditation    Ex Offi cio
    Council 
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NOTICE  NO. 661

In the Estate of

FITZGERALD  KING

 NOTICE     IS   HEREBY  GIVEN    PURSUANT    
TO  SECTION  31  of  the Trustee  Act  Cap 250 that any  
person having any debt, interest, claim or demand upon or 
affecting the Estate of  FITZGERALD  KING  late of  Rock 
Dundo in the parish of  Saint James, who died in The Queen 
Elizabeth Hospital on the 10th day of  September 1978, is 
required to send written particulars of  their duly attested 
debt, interest, claim or demand to  VELMA  JORDAN,  
the duly qualifi ed  Administratrix of  the Estate of the said 
FITZGERALD  KING  in care of  Veronica  M.  McFarlane,  
Attorney-at-Law, of  Kadison Chambers, No. 7 Thomas 
Daniel Building, Hincks Street, Bridgetown in the parish of  
Saint Michael on or before the 26th day of  May  2014 after 
which time the said  Administratrix will distribute the Estate 
among persons entitled thereto having regard only to  the 
debts, interest, claims or demands of  which she shall have 
notice and will not in respect of the property so distributed 
be liable to any person whose claim she shall not then have 
had notice.

 And all persons indebted to the said  Estate  are 
requested to settle their account without delay.

 Dated this 10th day of  April 2014.

VERONICA  M.  McFARLANE,
Attorney-at-Law for
VELMA  JORDAN,

Administratrix of  the Estate of
FITZGERALD  KING.
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NOTICE  NO. 662
 

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 JULIET  FARRELL of  B54  Graeme  Hall  Park, 
Christ Church, having  made sworn deposition that Policy 
No. S07235483  issued or assumed by  Sagicor Life Inc.,  
on the life of DANA  COLANTUONO has been lost, and  
having  made  application  to the Directors to grant  a 
duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised  within one month of  the date hereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 3rd day of  April,  2014.

By  Order,

ALTHEA  C.  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 664
 

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 SHERRY  MAPP  of  Hothersal Turning, St. Michael, 
having made sworn deposition that Policy No. S05199601  
issued or assumed by  Sagicor Life Inc.,  on her life has been 
lost, and  having  made  application  to the Directors to grant  
a duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised  within one month of  the date hereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 4th day of  April,  2014.

By  Order,

ALTHEA  C.  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 663

In the Estate of

ETHEL  ELISE  O'NEAL

Deceased

 NOTICE     IS   HEREBY  GIVEN   pursuant to  
Section 31 of  the Trustee  Act,  Cap. 250  of  the Laws of  
Barbados, to any person having any claim against, or interest 
in the Estate of  ETHEL  ELISE  O'NEAL, deceased, who 
died at  Harrises in the parish of Saint Lucy in this Island 
on the 3rd day of  September, 2011, late of  Harrises in the 
parish  of  Saint Lucy in this Island, to send particulars 
in writing of his or her claim or interest to  MARK  H.  
FORDE  of  Ingleside Law Offi ces, Corner of Pine Road & 
7th  Avenue Belleville, St. Michael on or before the 17th day 
of  June, 2014 after which date the Executors will convey 
and distribute the assets of  the Estate among the persons 
entitled  having regard only to the valid claims of  which he 
shall then have had notice.  And all persons indebted to the 
said  Estate  are required to settle their indebtedness without 
delay.

 Dated this 17th day of  April, 2014.

MARK  H.  FORDE
Attorney-at-Law for the Executors

of  the Estate of  ETHEL  ELISE  O'NEAL
Deceased.
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NOTICE  NO. 484 (third publication)

SUPREME  COURT  OF  BARBADOS
IN  THE  HIGH COURT OF  JUSTICE

CLAIM  NO.  LTP 27 / 2013

IN  THE  MATTER  of  the Land (Title Proceedings)  Act 2011 
(Section 3)

AND

IN THE  MATTER of  ALL  THAT  certain piece or parcel 
of  land situate at First Step in the parish of  Saint George 
containing 1072.5 square metres or thereabouts on a Plan 
certifi ed on 23rd September 2010 by  J. M. Peterkin, Land  
Surveyor  ABUTTING  AND BOUNDING  toward the North 
on land of Charles Bourne on the said Plan toward the East on 
land of Coward Clarke on the said Plan towards the South on 
Land of  Ken and Lynn Edey and on land of  Roger Mayers on 
the said Plan towards the West on land of  Charles Laurie on the 
said Plan however the same may abut and bound.

NOTICE  OF  APPLICATION  FOR  DECLARATION  OF  OWNERSHIP
AND  CERTIFICATE  OF  TITLE

 TAKE    NOTICE    that  BINDLEY  BERMONT  REID  of Campaign  Land, 
Martindale's Road in the parish of  Saint Michael has applied to the High Court for a 
declaration of  his ownership and certifi cate of  the title in respect of  the property described 
above.

 Any person having any adverse claim, lien or charge or right or interest against the 
said property should submit the claim duly authenticated on oath to the Registrar of  the 
Supreme Court, Bridgetown on or before the 17th  day of  April, 2014.

 Any other person who has any information relating to the ownership of the said 
land is invited to submit that information in writing to the Registrar of the Supreme Court, 
Whitepark Road, Bridgetown on or before the 17th day of  April, 2014.

 Dated the 7th  of  March, 2014.

 VALUE  OF  PROPERTY:  $49,100.00.
 

SALLY  C.  COMISSIONG,  Attorney-at-Law for the Claimant,
whose place of  business and address for service is:

Clement Payne Chambers, Crumpton Street, 
Bridgetown in the parish of

Saint Michael. 
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GOVERNMENT  NOTICE

Temporary  Assignment  of  Responsibility of  Ministers

Senator the Hon. Maxine P. O. McClean

 Responsibility  under Section 72 (1) of  the Constitution for the functions of  the 
Minister of  Industry, International Business, Commerce and Small Business 
Development for the period March 30 to  April 5, 2014.

The Rt. Hon.  Freundel J.  Stuart,  Q.C., M.P.

 Responsibility  under Section 72 (1) of  the Constitution for the functions of  the 
Minister of  Finance and Economic  Affairs for the period April 9 to 14, 2014.

Senator  the Hon. Darcy W. Boyce

 Responsibility under Section 72 (1) of  the Constitution for the functions of  the 
Minister of  Industry, International Business, Commerce and Small Business  
Development for the period  April 9 to 12, 2014. 

(M.P. 8251/11 Vol. LIX)

NOTICE  NO. 666
 

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 RICHMEAL  WIGGINS  of  Oughtlands, St. Philip 
having made sworn deposition that Policy No. S07439588  
issued or assumed by  Sagicor Life Inc.,  on his life has been 
lost, and  having  made  application  to the Directors to grant  
a duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised  within one month of  the date hereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 9th day of  April,  2014.

By  Order,

ALTHEA  C.  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 665
 

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 MICHELLE  WIGGINS  of  Oughtlands, St. Philip 
having made sworn deposition that Policy No. S07439612 
issued or assumed by  Sagicor Life Inc.,  on her life has been 
lost, and  having  made  application  to the Directors to grant  
a duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised  within one month of  the date hereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 9th day of  April,  2014.

By  Order,

ALTHEA  C.  HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.
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Resolution No. 19/2014                           M.P. 032/2-0T 471

      PARLIAMENT      

 RESOLVED that Parliament, in accordance with section 5 of the Crown Lands 
(Vesting and Disposal) Act, Cap. 225, approve the lease to International Portfolio 
Developments Inc., a company incorporated under the Companies Act, Cap. 308 
and having its registered  offi ce situate at Dayrells Court Business Centre, Dayrells 
Road in the parish of Saint Michael in this Island, of the parcel of land, the property 
of the Crown, situate at Dayrells Road in the parish of Saint Michael in this Island 
and more particularly described in the First Schedule to this Resolution, on the 
terms and conditions set out in the Second Schedule hereto.

 APPROVED   by  the House of  Assembly this 8th day of  April, Two thousand 
and fourteen.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

 APPROVED by the Senate this 9th day of  April, Two thousand and fourteen.

KERRYANN F.  IFILL
President.

I  assent
ELLIOTT  F.  BELGRAVE
Governor-General
14th  April, 2014.

FIRST SCHEDULE

 ALL THAT land  the  property of  the Crown  situate at Dayrells Road in the 
parish of Saint Michael in this Island containing by  admeasurement 244.26 square  
metres  or thereabouts  Abutting  and  Bounding  on  a sidewalk  of  2.65 metres 
wide on  lands  now or formerly of International  Portfolio Developments Inc. and 
on lands now or formerly of the Barbados Government  on  two sides or however 
else the same  may abut and bound  as  shown  and  delineated on  a  plan certifi ed 
on the 6th  day of  December, 2012 by Derek C. Franklin, Land Surveyor and 
recorded in the Lands and Surveys Department on the 7th day of December, 2012 
as Plan No. 1258/2012.
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Resolution No. 19/2014 – Cont'd 

SECOND  SCHEDULE

TERMS   AND  CONDITIONS

1. The Lease  shall  be  for a period of twenty-fi ve (25) years with an 
option to renew for a further twenty-fi ve (25) years;

2. The rental fee shall be $7 800.00  per annum payable monthly in 
advance;

3. The rental rate shall be subject to review every fi ve (5) years to the open 
market rental value;

4. The Lessee shall be responsible for  the maintenance of  the property  
and  the payment of  land tax and  other outgoings arising out of the use 
of the property;

5. The Crown shall be indemnifi ed against all actions, claims, costs and 
demands in respect of any personal injury, death or damage to property 
directly or indirectly arising out of  the Lessee's use  of the property;

6. There shall be no assignment or under-letting of the property without 
the prior written permission of the Landlord; and

7. All development on the land shall be in accordance with the prior 
approval of  Town and Country Planning Offi ce.

April 17, 2014 425
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Resolution No. 20/2014              M.P. 0301/334A

      PARLIAMENT      

 RESOLVED  that  Parliament, in  accordance with  section 5 of the Land 
Acquisition  Act,  Cap. 228, approve the compulsory acquisition by the Crown of  
the parcel of  land situate at Gemswick in the parish of  Saint Philip in this Island, 
more particularly described in the Schedule hereto for the purpose of  recreational 
use by the public.

 APPROVED   by  the House of  Assembly this 8th day of  April, Two thousand 
and fourteen.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

 APPROVED by the Senate this 9th day of  April, Two thousand and fourteen.

KERRYANN F.  IFILL
President.

I  assent
ELLIOTT  F.  BELGRAVE
Governor-General
14th  April, 2014.

SCHEDULE

 ALL THAT land  the  property of  S.P. Musson Son & Company Limited, 
situate at Gemswick in the  parish of  Saint Philip in this Island containing by  
admeasurement  9,578.1 square metres  or  thereabouts  Abutting  and  Bounding on 
lands now or  formerly of  S.P. Musson Son & Company Limited  on a public road 
which leads to Highway N in one direction and to Eastwinds in the other direction  
on  a right  of  way  of  7.92  metres  wide  and on a right of  way 4.88 metres 
wide  and on lands now or formerly of  S.P. Musson Son  &  Company Limited 
or however  else  the same may abut  and  bound  as  shown   and   delineated  on  
a Plan certifi ed  on  the 15th day  of  August, 2013 by  Samuel N. Taylor, Land  
Surveyor  and  recorded in the Lands and  Surveys  Department on the 20th day of  
August, 2013 as Plan No. 810/2013.

426 April 17, 2014



OFFICIAL  GAZETTE

Resolution No. 21/2014                   M.P. 0305/95

      PARLIAMENT      

 RESOLVED that Parliament, in accordance with section 5 of the Crown Lands 
(Vesting and Disposal) Act, Cap. 225, approve the vesting in the  National  Housing  
Corporation of  a  parcel of  land, the property of the Crown, situate  at Oxnards 
in the parish of  Saint James in this Island and more particularly described in the 
Schedule to this Resolution, to provide access to the area referred to as Oxnards 
Crescent, also known as West Terrace/Durants Housing Development  in  the parish 
of  Saint James and to facilitate the future expansion of that development.

 APPROVED   by  the House of  Assembly this 8th day of  April, Two thousand 
and fourteen.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

 APPROVED by the Senate this 9th day of  April, Two thousand and fourteen.

KERRYANN F.  IFILL
President.

I  assent
ELLIOTT  F.  BELGRAVE
Governor-General
14th  April, 2014.

SCHEDULE

 ALL  THAT  land,  the  property  of  the  Crown  situate  at  Oxnards  in  the 
parish of Saint James in  this Island, containing by admeasurement 17,090 square 
metres or thereabouts Abutting  and  Bounding on  three sides on lands now or  
formerly  of  the National Housing Corporation  and  on a track or  however  else  
the  same may abut and bound as  shown and delineated on a Plan certifi ed on the 
9th day of October, 1985 by G.L. Jenkins, Land Surveyor, and recorded in the Lands 
and Surveys Department on the 14th day of  October, 1985 as Plan No. 1004/85.
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Resolution No. 22/2014                   M.P. 0301/894

      PARLIAMENT      

 RESOLVED that Parliament, in accordance  with  section 5 of the Land  
Acquisition  Act, Cap. 228  approve the compulsory acquisition by the Crown of  
the parcel of  land  situate  at Whitepark Road in the parish of  Saint Michael in  this 
Island, more particularly described in the Schedule hereto for the public purpose of  
housing development.

 APPROVED   by  the House of  Assembly this 8th day of  April, Two thousand 
and fourteen.

MICHAEL  A.  CARRINGTON
Speaker.

 APPROVED by the Senate this 9th day of  April, Two thousand and fourteen.

KERRYANN F.  IFILL
President.

I  assent
ELLIOTT  F.  BELGRAVE
Governor-General
14th  April, 2014.

SCHEDULE

 ALL  THAT  land  situate at Whitepark Road in the parish of  Saint Michael 
in this Island containing by  admeasurement 3380.1 square metres or thereabouts  
Abutting and Bounding on lands now or late of  Cynthia  Alleyne on lands now 
or formerly of Western Star Lodge on lands now or formerly of  Booze  Brothers 
Inc. on a public road known as Whitepark Road leading to  Bridgetown in one 
direction and to Bank Hall in the other direction and on another public road known 
as  Kings Village  Alley or however else the same may abut and bound as shown 
and delineated on a Plan certifi ed on the 18th day of  May, 2012 by  Andre P. G. 
Clarke, Land Surveyor and recorded in the Lands and Surveys Department on the 
1st day of  June, 2012 as Plan No. 540/2012.
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Probate  Advertisements

NOTICE  NO. 668

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

UTARINE  PERKINS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the   Will  dated  12th the  day of  
December   2012   of   UTARINE  PERKINS  late  of  

NOTICE  NO. 667

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

KEITH  ALBAY  WILTSHIRE

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE    of    the    Will    dated  the 5th  of    
February,  2004  of  KEITH  ALBAY  WILTSHIRE  late 
of  Railway Road, Carrington Village in the parish of  
Saint Michael who died in this Island on the 2nd day of 
September 2005 by  LUCINDA  JOYCELYN  SARGEANT  
the Executrix named in the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 17th day of  April, 2014.

DEBRA  P.  GOODING
Attorney-at-Law.

No. 36  Hibiscus Drive, Ealing Park North, Christ Church 
in Barbados who died in  the United  Kingdom  on the 
16th day of  January 2014 by  ROSLIND  ETHERIDGE 
PERKINS-HICKS  and MAUREEN  AVRIL  PERKINS  
the Executrices named in the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar of 
the Supreme Court after fourteen (14) days from the date 
of  the publication of  this Notice.

 Dated the 3rd day of  April 2014.

YEARWOOD  &  BOYCE
Attorneys-at-Law for the  Applicant,

No. 14 James Street, Bridgetown,
Barbados.

NOTICE  NO. 669

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

MILLY  ABED

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the  Will  dated   20th  August 2007 
of  MILLY  ABED  late of  "Shoumill", Club Morgan 
Terrace in the parish of  Christ Church who died at Club 
Morgan, Christ Church on the 26th November 2013 by  
ANTHONY ABED,  EDWARD ABED  and SYLVIA  
ABED-WEATHERHEAD, the Executors named in the 
Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 17th day of  April 2014.

MARY  MAHABIR
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 670

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

BASIL  GORDON  LEWIS

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE of   the  Will dated the 5th day of  
December, 2003 of  BASIL  GORDON  LEWIS late 
of  Edgton  Rendezvous Gardens in the parish of Christ 
Church in this Island, who died in this Island on the 12th 
day of  July 2012 by  DAVID  ALLAN  LEWIS,  one of  the 
Executors named in the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

ANTHONY  D.  FRANCIS-WORRELL
Attorney-at-Law,

Seneca Chambers, Charlton House,
Whitepark Road, St. Michael.

NOTICE  NO. 672

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

COURTNEY  PIERPOINTE  EDWARDS
also known as

COURTNEY  PIERREPOINT  EDWARDS
also known as

COURTNEY  PIERPOINT  EDWARDS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the   Will   dated  the 23rd   day   
of   November, 1992 of  COURTNEY  PIERPOINTE  
EDWARDS  also known as  COURTNEY  PIERREPOINT  
EDWARDS also known as  COURTNEY  PIERPOINT  
EDWARDS, deceased late of  No. 4  Amity Lodge, 
Rendezvous in the parish of Christ Church in Barbados 
who died at Elcourt Clinic, Maxwell in the parish of Christ 
Church in Barbados on the 26th day of  January 2009 by 
VICTORIA  JUDITH  EDWARDS  of  No. 4  Amity Lodge, 
Rendezvous in the parish of  Christ Church in Barbados the 
Executrix named in the Will of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second Notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated the 25th day of  March, 2014.

YEARWOOD  &  BOYCE
Attorneys-at-Law for the  Applicant,

No. 14 James Street, Bridgetown
Barbados.

NOTICE  NO. 671

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

SYBIL  ELISE  CYRUS  also known as
SYBIL  CYRUS

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  to the Supreme  Court of  
Judicature of  Barbados for  the  following Grant  of  Probate 
namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the   Will   dated  the 27th  day of  
January 2011 of  SYBIL  ELISE  CYRUS  also known 
as  SYBIL  CYRUS, late of  18 Park Drive, Warrens Park 
North in the parish of  Saint Thomas in Barbados, who died 
in Barbados on the 27th day of  February 2014, by  KIRK  

EMERSON  CYRUS the sole Executor named in the said 
Will of  the  Deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated the 17th day of  April 2014.

MONIQUE  C.  TAITT
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 673

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

HUGH  CAMERON  HILL
also known as HUGH HILL

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the   Will   dated  the 8th day of  
September 1988 of  HUGH  CAMERON  HILL  late of  
27  Amity Lodge South, Christ Church who died at the 
Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Martindales Road, St. Michael, 
in this Island, Barbados on the 9th day of  February 2014 
by  HUBERT  CAMERON  HILL  one of  the Executors 
and Trustees named in the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
this advertisement.

 Dated the 16th day of  April 2014.

PETER  G.  SYMMONDS,  Q.C.
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 674

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

EMILY  JEAN  JORDAN

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Letters Testamentary namely:-

 PROBATE  of  the  Will   dated  the 27th  day   
of   March 2002 of  EMILY  JEAN  JORDAN  late of  
Rendezvous Retreat,  Rendezvous  Ridge in the parish  of  
Christ Church but  formerly of  "Mowbray", Hastings  in  

the  parish  of  Christ  Church   both  in  this  Island   who  
died at  Queen  Elizabeth  Hospital  on  the  10th  day  of  
January 2014 by  CHARLES  DONALD  JORDAN  and  
HENRY  RONALD  JORDAN  the Executors named in the 
Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of  Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated the 17th day of  April, 2014.

CLARKE  GITTENS  FARMER
Attorneys-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 675

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Matter of  the Estate of

MURIEL  ELAINE  BRATHWAITE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the   Will   dated  the  12th    day  
of  March 2012 of  MURIEL  ELAINE  BRATHWAITE, 
deceased, late of  4th  Avenue  East, 273 Windward Gardens 
in the parish of  Saint  Philip  in  this Island who died at 
the Queen  Elizabeth Hospital,  Martindale's  Road in the 
parish of  Saint Michael in this Island on the 6th day of  
March 2012, by IDRIS  CLARKE, the Executrix named in 
the Will of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days from the date 
of  this  Advertisement to proceed with the above-named 
application for  Administration.

 Dated the 17th day of  April 2014.

RITA  L.  EVANS
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.
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NOTICE  NO. 676

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JOAN  MCCOLLIN  also known as
JOAN  ELDINA  MCCOLLIN

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE  is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is being  made  for  the  following Grant  of  
Probate namely:-

 PROBATE  of   the   Will   dated the 31st day of  
October 1995 of  JOAN McCOLLIN  also  known as  
JOAN  ELDINA  McCOLLIN  late of  Brandons in the 
parish of  Saint Michael in this Island who died at the 
Queen  Elizabeth  Hospital,  Martindales Road in  the 
parish of  Saint Michael in this Island on the  14th day 
of  January 2014 by  YVETTE  ROCHELLE  MOSES the 
Executor named in the Will of the said Deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date  of  this  advertisement  
to proceed with the above-named application for  Probate.

 Dated this 17th  April, 2014.

DORIA  M.  MOORE
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 678

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

EDMUND  SIMEON  DEANE
also known as  EDMUND  DEANE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that   an 
Application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of 
Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate 
of  EDMUND  SIMEON  DEANE,  also known as  
EDMUND  DEANE, deceased late of  5355  Thornwood 
Drive, Mississauga,  Ontario L4Z 3G7 in Canada who died 
at  Etobicoke Hospital – William  Osler Health Center, 
Toronto Peel in Canada on the 27th day of  March 2001 by 
HAZEL  ODESSA  DEANE  nee MOORE  the proposed  
Administratrix.

 An Application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the Second Notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated the 17th day of  April 2014.

REECE  ASSOCIATES
Attorneys-at-Law for the  Applicant.

NOTICE  NO. 677

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

HALDER  DELACEY  NORVILLE

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of 
Letters of  Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate 
of HALDER  DELACEY  NORVILLE,  deceased late of  
Fisher Pond in the parish of  Saint Thomas in this Island 

who died at Cliff Terrace  Apartments, Bay Street in the 
parish of  Saint Michael in this Island on the 12th day of  
January 2013 by MAURICE  GODFREY  NORVILLE 
who is the brother of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

JENNIVIEVE  L.  MAYNARD
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.
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NOTICE  NO. 680

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

RONALD  BUTCHER  also known as
RONALD  HARVEY  BUTCHER

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of    
Letters of  Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate of  
RONALD  BUTCHER,  deceased also called RONALD  
HARVEY  BUTCHER, deceased late of  Prout Road, 

NOTICE  NO. 679

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JEFFREY  RICARDO  BELGRAVE

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of 
Letters of  Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate 
of JEFFREY  RICARDO  BELGRAVE  late of   Amity 
Lodge, Rendezvous in the parish of  Christ Church in 
this Island who died at Amity Lodge, Rendezvous in the 
parish of Christ Church in this Island on the 10th day of  
December 2012 by  ZERINA   ANGELICA  AURELIA  
BELGRAVE  who is the wife of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court after the lapse of fourteen (14) days from the date of 
Notice of  the  application in the Offi cial Gazette and from 
the date of  the second Notice of  the application in this 
newspaper.

 Dated the 16th day of  April 2014.

EVA  C.  D.  JEFFERS  BAGWELL
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.

My Lord's Hill in the parish of  Saint Michael  in this 
Island who died at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital situate 
at Martindale's Road, Bridgetown in this Island on the 
16th March 2011 by  YVETTE  BUTCHER  also known 
as  YVETTE  DELORES  BUTCHER  also known as  
YVETTE  COPPIN-BUTCHER who is the mother of  the 
deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated the 17th day of  April 2014.

Mrs.  SUZANNE  M.  BARKER-SMALL
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 681

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

GWENDOLINE  GERALDINE  MEDFORD
also known as  GWENDOLINE  MEDFORD

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of 
Letters of  Administration  cum testamento  annexo namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION CUM  
TESTAMENTO  ANNEXO   dated  the  2nd  day  
of   February, 1999  to  the Estate  of  GWENDOLINE  
GERALDINE  MEDFORD also known as  GWENDOLINE  
MEDFORD  late of  1st  Avenue,  Saint Barnabas in the 
parish of  Saint Michael in Barbados who died in this Island 
on the 16th day of  July, 2010 by  ELISE  SHANNON and  
HENDERSON  DACOSTA  SHANNON,  the sole  two  
benefi ciaries  named in the said Will of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days from the date 
of Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the 
second notice of  this advertisement in this newspaper.

TRENA   A.  KELLMAN
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicants.
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NOTICE  NO. 682

BARBADOS

IN  THE  HIGH  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court – Civil Jurisdiction

Probate

In the Estate of

JOY  MELANIE  HOPE

Deceased 

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Letters of  Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  of the Estate 
of  JOY  MELANIE  HOPE  late of  303 Kingsland Terrace 
in the parish of  Christ Church in this Island who died at the 
Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Martindale's  Road, St. Michael 
on the 15th day of  December 2013 by  GAVIN  OMAR  
HOPE, son of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated  this 3rd  day of  April 2014.

SALLY  C.  COMISSIONG
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 684

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  BARBADOS
Probate Division

In the Estate of

CLARENCE  FITZGERALD  ARTHUR
also known as  CLARENCE  ARTHUR

also known as
FITZ  CLARENCE  ARTHUR
also known as  FITZ  ARTHUR

also known as CLARENCE  JORDAN
deceased, late of  Arch Hall in the  parish

of  Saint Thomas in Barbados

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that WENDY  
KATHLEEN  WORRELL  the granddaughter of  the late  
CLARENCE FITZGERALD  ARTHUR  also known as  
CLARENCE  ARTHUR  also known as  FITZ  CLARENCE  
ARTHUR  also known as FITZ  ARTHUR  also known 
as  CLARENCE  JORDAN  ("the deceased") and the duly 
appointed  attorney on record in Barbados for  AGATHA  
VIERRETTA  FAIRBAIRN  and  EURALENE  ODESSA  
CALLENDAR, two of  the benefi ciaries named in the 
Last Will and Testament of  the deceased has submitted an  
Application for Letters of  Administration Cum  Testamento  
Annexo dated 02 June 1988 to the Estate of  the deceased 
who died in Barbados on the 19th day of  September 1988.

 Any person who wishes to ensure that no grant is 
issued in the Estate of  the deceased without notice to 
himself may enter a caveat in the Registry.

K  S  MARSHALL
Attorney-at-Law,

Suite 4, Beaumont House,
Palm Beach, Hastings,

Christ Church, Barbados.

NOTICE  NO. 683

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court of Justice

In The Estate of

VICTOR  CLEVELAND  DACOSTA  MILLAR
also known as  VICTOR  C.  MILLAR

also known as  VICTOR  MILLAR

Deceased 

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to the Estate 
of  VICTOR  MILLAR,  deceased, late of  Belle Land, 

My Lord's Hill in the parish of  Saint Michael who died 
at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Martindales Road in the 
parish of  Saint Michael in this Island on the 24th day of 
May, 2012, by  ANGELA  MARCINA  JONES  who is the 
spouse of  the Deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

KYNARA  ROETT-BANFIELD
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 685

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

SIMEON  CHARLES  RANDOLPH MCINTOSH
also known as RANDY  MCINTOSH

Deceased 

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to  the  Estate 
of  SIMEON CHARLES  RANDOLPH  MCINTOSH  also 
known as  RANDY  MCINTOSH  late of  No. 17 Seaside 
Drive,  Atlantic Shores, in the parish of  Christ Church 
in this Island, who died at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital, 
Martindale's Road in the parish of  Saint Michael in this 
Island on the 22nd day of  March, 2013 by  BEVERLEY  
YVETTE  HAYNES,  the spouse of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated  this 17th  day of  April 2014.

WILFRED  A. ABRAHAMS
Attorney-at-Law.

NOTICE  NO. 686

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

JOSEPH  HAYNES

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  application 
is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   Administration  
namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  CUM  
TESTAMENTO  ANNEXO  DE  BONIS  NON  to the 
Estate of  JOSEPH  HAYNES,  deceased late of  Jackmans 

in the parish of  Saint Michael in this Island who died in 
this Island on the 12th day of  March, 1976 at  Jackmans in 
the parish of Saint Michael in this Island and whose  Will 
is dated the 6th day of  September, 1963 by  DOREEN  
O'NETA  BRATHWAITE  the daughter and one of the 
benefi ciaries of  the Estate of  the said deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court fourteen (14) days from the date 
of Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the 
second notice of  Advertisement.

 Dated  the 7th  day of  April, 2014.

P K H  CHELTENHAM Q.C.
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.

NOTICE  NO. 687

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

WALTER  TURPIN  also known as
WALTER  HENRY  TURPIN

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of   
Administration  namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  to  the  
Estate of  WALTER  TURPIN  also  known as  WALTER  
HENRY  TURPIN  late of  Eastmond Tenantry, Brittons 
Hill  in  the parish  of   St. Michael  in  this  Island  who 
died at  Eastmond Tenantry, Brittons Hill in the parish of  
St. Michael in this Island on the 18th day of  February 2014 
by  IVAN  ALBERT  COLIN  TURPIN  who is the son of  
the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

TRACELYN  K.  ROLLOCK
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 688

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

PEARL  BRATHWAITE also known as
PEARL  EULENE  BROWNE

also known as EULINE  BROOMES
also known as PEARL  EULENE  BROME
also known as  PEARL  EULINE  BROME

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that   an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant of 
Letters of  Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate 
of PEARL  BRATHWAITE  also known as  PEARL  
EULENE  BROWNE  also known as EULINE  BROOMES 
also known as  PEARL  EULENE BROME  also known as  
PEARL  EULINE BROME late of  Retreat in the parish of  
Saint Lucy who died at Retreat, St. Lucy, Barbados on the 
27th day of  March 1994 by  DORIEL  MARLENE  KING  
nee  BRATHWAITE who is the daughter of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 17th day of  April 2014.

NAVISHA  DEBIDEEN-WORRELL
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.

NOTICE  NO. 689

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

MINNIE  AUGUSTA  BROME also known as
MINNIE  AUGUSTA  KELLMAN
also known as MINNIE  BROOME

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant  of 
Letters of  Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION to the Estate of 
MINNIE  AUGUSTA  BROME  also known as  MINNIE  
AUGUSTA  KELLMAN  also known as  MINNIE  
BROOME late of Retreat in the parish of  Saint Lucy 
who died at Retreat, St. Lucy, Barbados on the 21st day of  
August 1976 by  SHIRLEY  EILEEN  LONDON  FORTE  
who is the  Administratrix of  the Estate of  WINFRED  
HAIGH  BROME also known as  WINFRED  HAIGH  
BROOME  also known as  WYNFORD  HAIG  BROME, 
deceased and  a son of  the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of  
advertisement.

 Dated this 17th day of  April 2014.

NAVISHA  DEBIDEEN-WORRELL
Attorney-at-Law for the  Applicant.
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Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2013

Guardian General Insurance Limited 

(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS 

To th e Shareholders’ of Guardian General Insurance Limited

We have audited th e accompanying non-consolidated fi nancial state-

ments of Guardian General Insurance Limited, which comprise th e 

non-consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at 31 December 

2013, non-consolidated statement of comprehensive income, non-

consolidated statement of changes in equity and non-consolidated 

statement of cash fl ows for th e year th en ended and a summary of 

signifi cant accounting policies and oth er explanatory notes.

Management’s Responsibility for th e Financial Statements

Management is responsible for th e preparation and fair presentation 

of th ese fi nancial statements in accordance with  International Financial 

Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management de-

termines as necessary to enable th e preparation of fi nancial statements 

th at are free from material misstatement, wheth er due to fraud or error.  

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on th ese fi nancial statements 

based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with  In-

ternational Standards on Auditing.  Those standards require th at we 

comply with  eth ical requirements and plan and perform th e audit to 

obtain reasonable assurance wheth er th e fi nancial statements are free 

from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence 

about th e amounts and disclosures in th e fi nancial statements.  The 

procedures selected depend on th e auditors’ judgement, including th e 

assessment of th e risks of material misstatement of th e fi nancial state-

ments, wheth er due to fraud or error.  In making th ose risk assessments, 

th e auditor considers internal control relevant to th e entity’s preparation 

and fair presentation of th e fi nancial statements in order to design audit 

procedures th at are appropriate for th e circumstances, but not for th e 

purpose of expressing an opinion on th e eff ectiveness of th e entity’s 

internal control. An audit also includes evaluating th e appropriateness 

of accounting policies used and th e reasonableness of accounting esti-

mates made by management, as well as evaluating th e overall presen-

tation of th e fi nancial statements.

We believe th at th e audit evidence we have obtained is suffi  cient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, th e accompanying non-consolidated fi nancial statements 

presents fairly, in all material respects th e fi nancial position of Guardian 

General Insurance Limited as at 31 December 2013, and  its fi nancial 

performance and cash fl ows for th e year th en ended in accordance with  

International Financial Reporting Standards.

Port of Spain, Trinidad:

20 March 2014

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   Restated Restated
   2013 2012 2011 
  $ $ $ 
Assets

Property and equipment   25,895   26,519   27,913 

Investment properties   19,268   19,236   20,081 

Investment in 

 associated companies   15,540   15,540   15,540 

Investment in subsidiaries   9,271   48,734   48,009 

Financial assets   506,404   541,753   477,472 

Loans and receivables   91,790   87,731   90,692 

Pension plan asset   3,161   5,291   – 

Deferred tax asset   1,272   3,040   3,464 

Reinsurance assets   267,046   277,875   277,557 

Due from parent and 

 affi  liated companies   6,004   1,302   545 

Deferred acquisition costs   41,301   41,060   40,880 

Taxation recoverable   3,751   3,497   3,537 

Cash and cash equivalents     345,004   330,332   317,660

Total assets   1,335,707   1,401,910   1,323,350

Equity and liabilities 

Shareholders’ equity 

Share capital   49,837   49,194   47,438 

Oth er reserves   59,849   59,507   59,586 

Retained earnings      317,295   341,171   294,008 

Total equity      426,981   449,872   401,032

Liabilities 

Insurance contracts   757,232   805,102   814,163 

Pension plan obligation   9,188   9,722   5,926 

Post retirement 

 benefi t obligation   3,548   2,910   – 

Deferred tax liabilities   16,187   19,344   17,888 

Due to affi  liated companies   3,779   3,881   2,152 

Payables and accruals   111,031   107,917   77,543 

Provision for taxation         7,761   3,162   4,646

Total liabilities      908,726   952,038   922,318

Total equity and liabilities   1,335,707   1,401,910   1,323,350

On  20 March 2014, th e Board of Directors of Guardian General Insurance Limited auth orized th ese unconsolidated fi nancial statements for issue.

 Director  Director  

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME  

   Restated
  2013 2012
    $ $ 

Gross premiums written   1,372,660   1,316,725 

Outward reinsurance premiums   (1,007,253)  (948,867)

Net premiums written   365,407   367,858 

Change in gross provision for 

  unearned premiums   (12,880)  (2,360)

Change in provision for unearned 

  premiums reinsurers’ share         14,636        3,494 

Net insurance premium revenue   367,163   368,992 

Reinsurance commission       112,826    101,843 

Underwriting revenue       479,989    470,835 

Gross claims incurred   168,780   235,803 

Reinsurers’ share of claims incurred        (59,515)    (97,992)

Net claims incurred   109,266   137,811 

Acquisition costs   133,250   128,412 

Change in deferred acquisition costs   (165)  (426)

Expenses of management       134,680    119,482 

Underwriting expenses       377,030    385,279 

Underwriting profi t   102,959   85,556 

Investment income   73,662   43,343 

Net realized (losses)/gains 

  on fi nancial assets   (181)  1,889 

Net fair value gains/(losses) 

  on fi nancial assets at fair value 

   th rough profi t or loss     12,120   13,319 

Oth er operating income/(expense)           2,680       (1,004)

Net investment and oth er income         88,281      57,547 

Profi t before taxation   191,240   143,103 

Taxation        (30,942)    (27,963)

Profi t for th e year          160,298    115,140 
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Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2013

Guardian General Insurance Limited 

(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  Restated
  2013 2012 
 $ $ 

Profi t for th e year  160,298   115,140 

Oth er comprehensive income 

Items th at may be reclassifi ed 

  subsequently to profi t or loss: 

Exchange diff erences on 

  translating foreign operations  367   (244)

Gains on property revaluation         (25)         165

Net oth er comprehensive income/(loss) 

  th at may be reclassifi ed 

   subsequently to profi t or loss        342          (79)

Items th at will not be reclassifi ed 

  subsequently to profi t or loss: 

Re-measurement of 

  post-employment benefi ts  (4,779)  (5,702)

Income tax credit/(charge)     1,194       1,425

Net oth er comprehensive income/(loss) 

  th at will not be reclassifi ed

  subsequently to profi t or loss    (3,585)     (4,277)

Oth er comprehensive (loss)/income

  for th e period, net of tax    (3,243)     (4,356)

Total comprehensive income for th e year 

    attributable to shareholders  157,055  110,784

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 Share Statutory Translation Revaluation Retained Total
 capital reserve reserves reserve earnings equity

 $ $ $ $ $ $

Year ended 31 December 2013     

Balance at beginning of year - restated  49,194   50,784   3,100   5,623   341,171   449,872 

Profi t attributable to shareholders  –   –   –   –   160,298   160,298 

Oth er comprehensive (loss)/income           –   –   367   (25)  (3,585)  (3,243)

Total comprehensive income  49,194   50,784   3,467   5,598   497,884   606,927 

Share option scheme

 - value of services provided  643   –   –   –   –   643 

Loss on group re-organisation  –   –   –   –   (39,677)  (39,677)

Dividends paid           –   –   –   –   (140,912)  (140,912)

Balance at end of year  49,837   50,784   3,467   5,598   317,295   426,981 

Year ended 31 December 2012 

Balance at beginning of year  47,438   50,784   3,344   5,458   298,452   405,476 

Prior period adjustment (Note 2)           –   –   –   –   (4,444)  (4,444)

Balance at beginning of year - restated  47,438   50,784   3,344   5,458   294,008   401,032 

Profi t attributable to shareholders  

- restated  –   –   –   –   115,140   115,140

Oth er comprehensive income/(loss) 

- restated           –   –   (244)  165   (4,277)  (4,356)

Total comprehensive income  47,438   50,784   3,100   5,623   404,871   511,816 

Share option scheme 

- value of services provided  1,756   –   –   –   –   1,756 

Dividends paid           –   –   –   –   (63,700)  (63,700)

Balance at end of year - restated  49,194   50,784   3,100   5,623   341,171   449,872 

UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

  2013 2012
             $ $ 
Cash fl ows from operating activities
Profi t before taxation   191,240   143,103 
Adjustment for non-cash items     (87,156)   (57,568)

   104,084   85,535 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
(Decrease)/increase in insurance liabilities  (47,870)  (9,061)
Increase in reinsurance assets   10,829   (318)
Net movement in oth er operating 
 assets/liabilities     (10,709)    34,147 

Cash generated from operations   56,334   110,303 
Net taxation paid     (26,766)   (26,168)

Net cash generated from operating activities     29,568     84,135 

Cash fl ows from investing activities   
Purchase of property and equipment   (801)  (907)
Purchase of fi nancial assets   (39,793)  (86,311)
Proceeds from sale of fi nancial assets   94,771   37,218 
Interest received   12,133   18,796 
Dividends received from th ird parties   2,123   1,833 
Dividends received from subsidiaries
 and associates      57,583     21,608 

Net cash generated from/used in 
  investing activities    126,016      (7,763)

Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities   
Dividends paid to Company’s shareholders  (140,912)   (63,700)

Net cash used in fi nancing activities   (140,912)   (63,700)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  14,672   12,672 
Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of year    330,332   317,660 

Cash and cash equivalents 
  at end of year     345,004   330,332 


